

---

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Education to Original Senate Bill No. 255  
by Senator Morrell

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, change "3399.15" to "3399.16"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 10, change "3399.15" to "3399.16"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 14, after "**H.(1)(a)**" delete the remainder of the line

7 AMENDMENT NO. 4

8 On page 1, at the beginning of line 15, add "**When**"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 5

10 On page 1, at the end of line 16, change the comma "," to a period "."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 6

12 On page 1, delete line 17, and insert the following:

13 **"(b) Participation in the sexual assault climate survey shall be voluntary.**  
14 **No student shall be required or coerced to participate in the survey and shall**  
15 **face no retribution or negative consequence of any kind for declining to**  
16 **participate."**

17 AMENDMENT NO. 7

18 On page 2, at the beginning of line 1, change "**(b)**" to "**(c)**"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 8

20 On page 2, line 2, between "**shall**" and "**establish**" insert "**develop the survey and**"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 9

22 On page 2, line 3, after "**survey and**" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 4 and 5,  
23 and insert the following:

24 **"shall use the survey developed by the Center on Violence Against Women and**  
25 **Children at the Rutgers University School of Social Work as a model."**

26 AMENDMENT NO. 10

27 On page 2, line 7, after "**students**" delete the remainder of the line and insert "**who choose**  
28 **to participate."**

29 AMENDMENT NO. 11

30 On page 2, line 25, after "**Each**" and before "**postsecondary**" insert "**public**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 2, at the end of line 25, change "IX" to "IV"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 13

4 On page 3, delete lines 4 through 15

5 AMENDMENT NO. 14

6 On page 3, at the beginning of line 16, change "(3)" to "(2)"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 15

8 On page 3, at the beginning of line 18, change "(4)" to "(3)"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 16

10 On page 3, at the beginning of line 21, change "(5)" to "(4)"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 17

12 On page 3, line 25, after "enforcement" delete the remainder of the line and insert:

13 **"and criminal justice agency located within the parish of the"**

14 AMENDMENT NO. 18

15 On page 3, at the beginning of line 26, delete "report as a first responder to a"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 19

17 On page 4, delete lines 2 through 10, and insert the following:

18 **"B. The Board of Regents' Uniform Policy on Sexual Assault shall**  
19 **require that the memorandum of understanding, as described in Subsection A**  
20 **of this Section, be updated every two years."**

21 AMENDMENT NO. 20

22 On page 4, line 16, change "institution" to "parties to the memorandum of  
23 **understanding"**

24 AMENDMENT NO. 21

25 On page 4, line 17, between "offenses" and the period "." insert the following:

26 **"for the purpose of sharing information and coordinating training to the extent**  
27 **possible"**

28 AMENDMENT NO. 22

29 On page 4, delete line 18 through 24, and insert the following:

30 **"(4) A method of sharing general information about sexually-oriented**  
31 **criminal offenses occurring within the jurisdiction of the parties to the**  
32 **memorandum of understanding in order to improve campus safety."**

33 AMENDMENT NO. 23

34 On page 4, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

1                   **"D. The local law enforcement agency shall include information on its**  
2                   **police report regarding the status of the alleged victim as a student at an**  
3                   **institution as defined in this Part.**

4                   **E. The institution shall not be held liable if the local law enforcement**  
5                   **agency refuses to enter into a memorandum of understanding as required by**  
6                   **this Section.**

7                   AMENDMENT NO. 24

8                   On page 4, line 29, between "these" and "victims" insert "**alleged**"

9                   AMENDMENT NO. 25

10                  On page 5, line 2, after "**The**" delete the remainder of the line and line 3, and insert the  
11                  following:

12                  **"institution shall designate individuals who shall"**

13                  AMENDMENT NO. 26

14                  On page 5, line 15, between "**the**" and "**victim**" insert "**alleged**"

15                  AMENDMENT NO. 27

16                  On page 5, line 16, between "**the**" and "**victim**" insert "**alleged**"

17                  AMENDMENT NO. 28

18                  On page 5, line 18, between "**The**" and "**victim's**" insert "**alleged**"

19                  AMENDMENT NO. 29

20                  On page 5, at the end of line 18, delete "**a**"

21                  AMENDMENT NO. 30

22                  On page 5, at the beginning of line 19, change "**responsible employee**" to "**the institution**"

23                  AMENDMENT NO. 31

24                  On page 6, line 2, change "**a victim**" to "**an alleged victim**"

25                  AMENDMENT NO. 32

26                  On page 6, line 3, change "**a victim**" to "**an alleged victim**"

27                  AMENDMENT NO. 33

28                  On page 6, line 8, change "**a victim**" to "**an alleged victim**"

29                  AMENDMENT NO. 34

30                  On page 6, line 9, change "**a victim**" to "**an alleged victim**"

31                  AMENDMENT NO. 35

32                  On page 6, line 10, change "**a victim**" to "**an alleged victim**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 36

2 On page 6, line 14, between "the" and "victim" insert "alleged"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 37

4 On page 6, line 16, between "the" and "victim" insert "alleged"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 38

6 On page 6, line 17, between "the" and "victim" insert "alleged"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 39

8 On page 6, line 19, between "the" and "victim" insert "alleged"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 40

10 On page 6, line 20, between "the" and "victim's" insert "alleged"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 41

12 On page 6, line 24, change "a victim" to "an alleged victim"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 42

14 On page 7, line 11, between "for" and "victims" insert "alleged"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 43

16 On page 7, line 17, change "a victim" to "an alleged victim"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 44

18 On page 8, at the end of line 5, change "a postsecondary" to "the institution."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 45

20 On page 8, at the beginning of line 6, delete "education responsible employee."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 46

22 On page 8, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

23 **"F. Inter-campus transfer policy.**

24 **(1) The Board of Regents' Uniform Policy on Sexual Assault shall require**  
25 **that institutions communicate with each other regarding transfer of students**  
26 **against whom disciplinary action has been taken as a result of a code of conduct**  
27 **violation relating to sexually-oriented criminal offenses.**

28 **(2)The Board of Regents' Uniform Policy on Sexual Assault shall require**  
29 **that institutions withhold transcripts of students seeking a transfer with**  
30 **pending disciplinary action relative to sexually-oriented criminal offenses, until**  
31 **such investigation is complete.**

32 **§3399.16. Nonpublic postsecondary institutions; reporting required**

33 **Beginning August 1, 2016, every nonpublic postsecondary institution in**  
34 **the state shall annually submit its campus safety plan to combat sexual**  
35 **harassment to the Board of Regents.**